

No. 17-1702

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MANHATTAN COMMUNITY ACCESS CORPORATION,
DANIEL COUGHLIN, JEANETTE SANTIAGO,
& CORY BRYCE,

Petitioners,

v.

DEEDEE HALLECK & JESUS PAPOLETO MELENDEZ,

Respondents.

**On a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

ROBERT T. PERRY
*45 Main Street, Ste. 528
Brooklyn, NY 11201
(212) 219-9410*

EUGENE VOLOKH
*UCLA School of Law
405 Hilgard Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 206-3926*

EUGENE R. FIDELL
*Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4992*

PAUL W. HUGHES
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
ANDREW J. PINCUS
CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
*Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
phughes@mayerbrown.com*

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Glossary	x
Introduction.....	1
Statement	3
A. Legal background.	3
B. Public access television.	4
C. Public access in New York.	5
D. Factual background.....	10
E. Proceedings below.....	15
Summary of Argument.....	17
Argument.....	21
I. New York has chosen to designate its public access channels as public forums.	21
A. State and local governments possess discretion to designate public forums.	22
B. New York—unlike most other states—has designated its public access channels as public forums.	26
C. New York’s choice is consistent with the underlying property rights.....	32
1. New York City owns and controls its public access channels.....	33
2. Alternatively, there is a public easement.....	40
D. Congress vested local governments with discretion to experiment—and the wisdom of establishing public forums is properly a local decision.	43

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
E. This case does not address other public access structures, cable operators, the Internet, or private property.....	47
II. Administering a public forum is a public function.....	51
A. The Constitution governs the performance of public functions.....	51
B. Administering a public forum is a public function.	53
C. The public function doctrine precludes circumvention of the First Amendment.....	59
Conclusion	60
Appendix A—Cable Franchise Agreement.....	1a
Appendix B—Community Access Organization (CAO) Grant and Use Agreement....	24a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adickes v. S. H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	59
<i>American Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999).....	52
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	44
<i>Arkansas Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>ATSI Commc’ns, Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.</i> , 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	44
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tennessee Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	3, 51, 54
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	24
<i>City of L.A. v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002).....	44
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomms. Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	49

Cases—continued

<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991).....	54, 57
<i>Evans v. Newton</i> , 382 U.S. 296 (1966).....	3, 54
<i>First Unitarian Church v.</i> <i>Salt Lake City Corp.</i> , 308 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2002).....	41
<i>Flagg Bros., Inc. v. Brooks</i> , 436 U.S. 149 (1978).....	53
<i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42 (1992).....	51
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	23, 32, 45
<i>Hague v. Committee for Indus. Org.</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939).....	23, 56
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2003 (2017).....	18
<i>Hudgens v. NLRB</i> , 424 U.S. 507 (1976).....	57
<i>International Soc’y for Krishna</i> <i>Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974).....	51, 56
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches</i> <i>Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	23, 59
<i>Lee v. Katz</i> , 276 F.3d 550 (9th Cir. 2002).....	56

Cases—continued

<i>Lehman v. City of Shaker Heights</i> , 418 U.S. 298 (1974).....	26
<i>Loce v. Time Warner Entm't Advance/ Newhouse P'ship</i> , 191 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 1999)	47
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	49
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	52
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986).....	48
<i>Marsh v. Alabama</i> , 326 U.S. 501 (1946).....	21, 54
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	49
<i>Moose Lodge No. 107 v. Irvis</i> , 407 U.S. 163 (1972).....	53
<i>National Collegiate Athletic Ass'n v. Tarkanian</i> , 488 U.S. 179 (1988).....	59
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Public Utils. Comm'n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	49
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Police Dep't of City of Chi. v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	55

Cases—continued

<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	48, 50
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982).....	56
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	50
<i>Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....	24, 29, 34
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United Church of Christ v. Gateway Econ. Dev. Corp.</i> , 383 F.3d 449 (6th Cir. 2004).....	56
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983).....	3
<i>Venetian Casino Resort, L.L.C. v. Local Joint Exec. Bd. of Las Vegas</i> , 257 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2001).....	41
<i>Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015).....	25, 26
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	45
<i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc’y v. Sagardia De Jesus</i> , 634 F.3d 3 (1st Cir. 2011).....	56

Cases—continued

<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988).....	52, 53, 56
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zinermon v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990).....	58

Statutes and Regulations

47 U.S.C.	
§ 531	43
§ 531(b)	5
§ 541(a)	42
§ 541(a)(2).....	4
§ 541(b)(1).....	4
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 9-506(D)(1)	30
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 5870	30, 31
Conn. Agencies Regs. § 16-331a-2	30
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 610.109	30
Haw. Admin. Code § 16-131-32.....	30
Idaho Code Ann. § 50-3010	30
Ind. Code Ann. § 8-1-34-25.....	30
Iowa Code Ann. § 477A.6	30
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 12-2023.....	30
La. Stat. Ann. § 45:1369.....	30
Me. Rev. St. Ann. tit. 30-A, §3010	30
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 238.084(1)(z).....	30
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 67.2703.....	30
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 66-357.....	30
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 53-C:3-a.....	30

Statutes and Regulations—continued

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 711.810	30
N.J. Admin. Code § 14:18-15.4.....	30
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 16	
§ 895.1(f).....	6
§ 895.4(b)(1).....	6
§ 895.4(c)(1)	35
§ 895.4(c)(3)	27
§ 895.4(c)(4)	6, 9, 26
§ 895.4(c)(6)	6, 27
§ 895.4(c)(8)	6, 27
§ 895.4(c)(9)	6, 27
§ 895.4(c)(10)	6
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 1332.30.....	30
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 11, § 22-107.1.....	30
R.I. Admin. Code § 10-05-1.14.1	29
Tenn. Code Ann. § 7-59-309(a)	30
Tex. Util. Code Ann. § 66.009	30
Va. Code Ann. § 15.2-2108.22	30
W. Va. Code Ann. § 24D-1-9.....	30

Other Authorities

David Gonzalez, <i>Poet and Prophet of El</i> <i>Barrio May Soon Be a Pauper</i> , N.Y. Times (Feb. 8, 2013).....	10
H.R. Rep. No. 98-934 (1984), 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4667.....	5, 29
<i>Is This What Community Media Looks Like?</i> , Take Back MNN Campaign (May 24, 2011)	12

Other Authorities—continued

Lisa Belkin, <i>Public Access TV: Behind the Scenes</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 13, 1987)	6, 7
<i>MNN's 4 Top Executives Earn over 600k a Year</i> , Take Back MNN Campaign (Jan. 6, 2015)	11
<i>MNN's Tax Forms</i> , Take Back MNN Campaign (May 24, 2011)	12
Restatement (Third) of Property § 2.1 (2000)	42, 43
Rick Jungers, <i>MNN's Community Media Grants</i> , J. of Alliance for Community Media (2004).....	11
<i>The Grant Program</i> , Take Back MNN Campaign	11
